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What's New
The site will be updated with new tools and information on a regular basis. Check this page to get information about our latest updates. 
The site was last updated 07/30/2012.
07/30/2012

• Uploaded PSSM DVSR 41, MONTR-0041-2011 Montrose Former Plant Site Soil Vapor Investigation
06/26/2012

• Uploaded TIMET 2nd Semester 2011 DVSR
04/25/2012

• Uploaded PSSM DVSR 27, Site-Wide Groundwater Monitoring Program, Annual 2010
03/14/2012

• Uploaded NERT DVSR, January to July 2011, Annual Remedial Performance Sampling
• Uploaded PSSM DVSR 26, Montrose Former Underground Benzene Storage Tank Area Soil Investigation, December 2009

• Uploaded BRC DVSR 55h, CAMU Semi-Annual Groundwater Monitoring Event, October 2011
02/15/2012

• Uploaded PSSM Revised Pond 6 DVSR_MONTR-0028-2010
01/24/2012

• Uploaded BRC DVSR 65, TIMET Ponds Sub-area Soil Investigation, March, April and July 2010
• Uploaded BRC DVSR 72c, Eastside North Confirmation Soil Investigations, December 2010 through March 2011
• Uploaded BRC DVSR 71, Eastside North Surface Flux Investigations (Remaining Sub-areas), July through August 2010
• Uploaded BRC DVSR 55g, CAMU Semi-annual Groundwater Monitoring Event, March 2011

11/29/2011
• Uploaded Montrose DVSR 40: Site-Wide Groundwater Monitoring Program Annual 2011. A non-approved EDD of this data was 

previously imported on 11/02/2011 - those data have been removed from the database.
11/11/2011

• Uploaded additional unvalidated or validated but not approved data sets from POSSM, NERT(Tronox), and Timet to supply 
missing 2010 Groundwater data.

• Changed datasource_validated field from a binary T or F field to one with multiple possible values:
o U = Unvalidated
o VN = Validated but not officially accepted by NDEP (still under review). 
o V = Validated and accepted.

11/02/2011
• Uploaded unvalidated groundwater data sets from AMPAC, POSSM, and NERT - added new field datasource_validated to 

distinguish between validated and unvalidated data.
• Fixed error which was causing some Uranium-238 results to show up as inorganic Uranium and some Thorium-232 results to 

show up as inorganic Thorium.
• Palladium was mistakenly listed with an analyte_type of 'Rad'; changed to 'Inorganic'.

07/18/2011
• Uploaded BRC DVSR 72b.

06/07/2011
• Uploaded PSSM groundwater level data covering the period from 04/25/2008 to 12/16/2010.

02/23/2011
• Uploaded DVSR MONTR-0029-2010, Shallow Soil at Former Dichlorobenzil Warehouse Area.
• Uploaded BRC DVSR 66, Staging Sub-Area Soil Inv May-June 2010.
• Uploaded BRC DVSR 72a, 2010 Eastside North Conf Soil Inv
• Uploaded BRC DVSR 55f, CAMU Semi-Annual GW Monitoring.

02/03/2011
• Re-upload of Tronox legacy data (pre-EDD format specification) to reduce missing location metadata by over 50 percent.
• Fixed detect flag issues in more recent Tronox DVSRs.

02/01/2011
• Uploaded DVSRs MONTR-0031-2010 and MONTR-0034-2010 - Montrose Former Benzene Storage Tank (FBST)

01/05/2011
• Uploaded Tronox DVSR "Semi-Annual Remedial Performance Report for Chromium and Perchlorate, Tronox LLC, Henderson,
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What's New

The site will be updated with new tools and information on a regular basis. Check this page to get information about our latest updates.
The site was last updated 07/30/2012.

07/30/2012

Uploaded PSSM DVSR 41, MONTR-0041-2011 Montrose Former Plant Site Soil Vapor Investigation

06/26/2012

Uploaded TIMET 2nd Semester 2011 DVSR

04/25/2012

Uploaded PSSM DVSR 27, Site-Wide Groundwater Monitoring Program, Annual 2010

03/14/2012

Uploaded NERT DVSR, January to July 2011, Annual Remedial Performance Sampling

Uploaded PSSM DVSR 26, Montrose Former Underground Benzene Storage Tank Area Soil Investigation, December 2009

02/22/2012

Uploaded BRC DVSR 55h, CAMU Semi-Annual Groundwater Monitoring Event, October 2011

02/15/2012

Uploaded PSSM Revised Pond 6 DVSR_MONTR-0028-2010

01/24/2012

Uploaded BRC DVSR 65, TIMET Ponds Sub-area Soil Investigation, March, April and July 2010

Uploaded BRC DVSR 72c, Eastside North Confirmation Soil Investigations, December 2010 through March 2011

Uploaded BRC DVSR 71, Eastside North Surface Flux Investigations (Remaining Sub-areas), July through August 2010

Uploaded BRC DVSR 55g, CAMU Semi-annual Groundwater Monitoring Event, March 2011

11/29/2011

Uploaded Montrose DVSR 40: Site-Wide Groundwater Monitoring Program Annual 2011. A non-approved EDD of this data was
previously imported on 11/02/2011 - those data have been removed from the database.

11/11/2011

Uploaded additional unvalidated or validated but not approved data sets from POSSM, NERT(Tronox), and Timet to supply
missing 2010 Groundwater data.

Changed datasource_validated field from a binary T or F field to one with multiple possible values:

U = Unvalidated

VN = Validated but not officially accepted by NDEP (still under review).

V = Validated and accepted.

11/02/2011

Uploaded unvalidated groundwater data sets from AMPAC, POSSM, and NERT - added new field datasource_validated to
distinguish between validated and unvalidated data.

Fixed error which was causing some Uranium-238 results to show up as inorganic Uranium and some Thorium-232 results to
show up as inorganic Thorium.

Palladium was mistakenly listed with an analyte_type of 'Rad'; changed to 'Inorganic'.

07/18/2011

Uploaded BRC DVSR 72b.

06/07/2011

Uploaded PSSM groundwater level data covering the period from 04/25/2008 to 12/16/2010.

02/23/2011

Uploaded DVSR MONTR-0029-2010, Shallow Soil at Former Dichlorobenzil Warehouse Area.

Uploaded BRC DVSR 66, Staging Sub-Area Soil Inv May-June 2010.

Uploaded BRC DVSR 72a, 2010 Eastside North Conf Soil Inv

Uploaded BRC DVSR 55f, CAMU Semi-Annual GW Monitoring.

02/03/2011

Re-upload of Tronox legacy data (pre-EDD format specification) to reduce missing location metadata by over 50 percent.

Fixed detect flag issues in more recent Tronox DVSRs.

02/01/2011

Uploaded DVSRs MONTR-0031-2010 and MONTR-0034-2010 - Montrose Former Benzene Storage Tank (FBST)

01/05/2011

Uploaded Tronox DVSR "Semi-Annual Remedial Performance Report for Chromium and Perchlorate, Tronox LLC, Henderson,
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NV for the period July 2008 to December 2008"
12/14/2010

• Uploaded Tronox DVSR Pre-Confirmation Sampling RZ-B.
• Uploaded Tronox DVSR RZ-C.
• Uploaded Tronox DVSR RZ-D.
• Uploaded Tronox DVSR RZ-E.

12/13/2010
• Uploaded BRC DVSR 64, Spray Wheel Sub-Area Soil Inventory Jan-Feb 2010.
• Uploaded BRC DVSR 55e, CAMU Semi-annual GW Monitoring Event.
• Uploaded BRC DVSR 53c, 2008 Southern RIBS and Western Hook SA soil flux revised data.

9/27/2010
• Updated the user's manual. Removed incorrect instructions under the Troubleshooting & Error Messages section, and added the 

User Feedback menu to the Overhead Menus section.
9/20/2010

• Uploaded BRC DVSR 60a, Sunset North Commercial and Galleria North Sub-Areas.
8/26/2010

• Re-uploaded DVSR "CPA: Former Montrose Closed Pond Area GW Inv.# MONTR-003-2010" because previous upload had used 
incorrect data file.

8/24/2010
• Uploaded data for the following BRC DVSRs

o DVSR 63, Upper Ponds Sub-Area Soil Investigations Oct-Nov 2009; Jan-Feb 2010, 2 discs 
o DVSR 61, First Eight Rows Sub Area Soil Inv 
o DVSR 69, Surface Flux Chamber/Soil Gas Comparison Study

• Uploaded data for the following PSSM DVSRs
o CPA: Former Montrose Closed Pond Area GW Inv. # MONTR-003-2010

• Uploaded data for the following Tronox DVSRs
o Phase B, Area I Soil Investigation 
o Phase B, Area II Soil Investigation 
o Phase B, Area IV Soil Investigation 
o Phase B Investigation Groundwater 
o Parcels C, D, F, G, H Soil Confirmation 
o Shallow Supplemental Soil Sampling in Areas I and II

8/20/2010
• Uploaded data for the following BRC DVSRs

o DVSR 60, Galleria North Sub-Area Soil Investigations - Jan to March 2009; July-Aug 2009. 
o DVSR 54, Western Hook Development Sub-Area Soil Inv. 
o DVSR 62, Western Hook-Open Space Sub-Area Soil Investigations

8/18/2010
• Uploaded data for the following BRC DVSRs

o DVSR 53, Southern RIBS soil + flux chambers
o DVSR 53a, Souther RIBs sub-area 2nd round confirmation soil investigation, Dec 2009 
o DVSR 55d, CAMU Fourth Quarter GW Monitoring, Oct-Nov 2009
o DVSR 57, 2009 Eastside Monitoring Wells Installation Soil Investigation - March-June 2009 
o DVSR 58, 2009 Eastside Groundwater Monitoring Event. Aug-Oct, 2008 
o DVSR 59, Sunset North Commerical Sub-Area Soil Investigations Jan-Feb 2009

• Uploaded data for the following PSSM DVSRs
o Hargis: DVSR #21. Montrose Former Benzene Storage Tank (FBST)Site 
o Hargis: DVSR #22. Montrose Former Tank Farm (FTF) Site 
o DVSR 23, Impact of the GWTS on fine-grained UMCF GW 
o DVSR 24, Montrose Vertical Delineation GW
o DVSR, ACD Drum, Leach Beds and Phosporic Acid, and Three Trenches 
o DVSR 25, Montrose Site-Wide GW Monitoring Program Annual 2009

3/31/2010
• Updated EDD Lookup Tables section with updated CAS ID table.

3/01/2010
• Added EDD Lookup Tables section to site home page.

12/04/2009
• Normalized matrix field
• Imported latest BRC data delivery (covered all gaps in location metadata)
• Improved online guidance
• Made groundwater elevation the default for groundwater level contouring, with depth to water as a alternate option
• Added Bugzilla feedback capability (User Feedback menu)
• Changed map analysis functions to display sites and analysis layers simultaneously

10/01/2009

NV for the period July 2008 to December 2008"

12/14/2010

Uploaded Tronox DVSR Pre-Confirmation Sampling RZ-B.

Uploaded Tronox DVSR RZ-C.

Uploaded Tronox DVSR RZ-D.

Uploaded Tronox DVSR RZ-E.

12/13/2010

Uploaded BRC DVSR 64, Spray Wheel Sub-Area Soil Inventory Jan-Feb 2010.

Uploaded BRC DVSR 55e, CAMU Semi-annual GW Monitoring Event.

Uploaded BRC DVSR 53c, 2008 Southern RIBS and Western Hook SA soil flux revised data.

9/27/2010

Updated the user's manual. Removed incorrect instructions under the Troubleshooting & Error Messages section, and added the
User Feedback menu to the Overhead Menus section.

9/20/2010

Uploaded BRC DVSR 60a, Sunset North Commercial and Galleria North Sub-Areas.

8/26/2010

Re-uploaded DVSR "CPA: Former Montrose Closed Pond Area GW Inv.# MONTR-003-2010" because previous upload had used
incorrect data file.

8/24/2010

Uploaded data for the following BRC DVSRs

DVSR 63, Upper Ponds Sub-Area Soil Investigations Oct-Nov 2009; Jan-Feb 2010, 2 discs

DVSR 61, First Eight Rows Sub Area Soil Inv

DVSR 69, Surface Flux Chamber/Soil Gas Comparison Study

Uploaded data for the following PSSM DVSRs

CPA: Former Montrose Closed Pond Area GW Inv. # MONTR-003-2010

Uploaded data for the following Tronox DVSRs

Phase B, Area I Soil Investigation

Phase B, Area II Soil Investigation

Phase B, Area IV Soil Investigation

Phase B Investigation Groundwater

Parcels C, D, F, G, H Soil Confirmation

Shallow Supplemental Soil Sampling in Areas I and II

8/20/2010

Uploaded data for the following BRC DVSRs

DVSR 60, Galleria North Sub-Area Soil Investigations - Jan to March 2009; July-Aug 2009.

DVSR 54, Western Hook Development Sub-Area Soil Inv.

DVSR 62, Western Hook-Open Space Sub-Area Soil Investigations

8/18/2010

Uploaded data for the following BRC DVSRs

DVSR 53, Southern RIBS soil + flux chambers

DVSR 53a, Souther RIBs sub-area 2nd round confirmation soil investigation, Dec 2009

DVSR 55d, CAMU Fourth Quarter GW Monitoring, Oct-Nov 2009

DVSR 57, 2009 Eastside Monitoring Wells Installation Soil Investigation - March-June 2009

DVSR 58, 2009 Eastside Groundwater Monitoring Event. Aug-Oct, 2008

DVSR 59, Sunset North Commerical Sub-Area Soil Investigations Jan-Feb 2009

Uploaded data for the following PSSM DVSRs

Hargis: DVSR #21. Montrose Former Benzene Storage Tank (FBST)Site

Hargis: DVSR #22. Montrose Former Tank Farm (FTF) Site

DVSR 23, Impact of the GWTS on fine-grained UMCF GW

DVSR 24, Montrose Vertical Delineation GW

DVSR, ACD Drum, Leach Beds and Phosporic Acid, and Three Trenches

DVSR 25, Montrose Site-Wide GW Monitoring Program Annual 2009

3/31/2010

Updated EDD Lookup Tables section with updated CAS ID table.

3/01/2010

Added EDD Lookup Tables section to site home page.

12/04/2009

Normalized matrix field

Imported latest BRC data delivery (covered all gaps in location metadata)

Improved online guidance

Made groundwater elevation the default for groundwater level contouring, with depth to water as a alternate option

Added Bugzilla feedback capability (User Feedback menu)

Changed map analysis functions to display sites and analysis layers simultaneously

10/01/2009
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• Updated user manual
09/25/2009

• Made popups on interactive maps persistent
• Changed names of some menu items to make naming more consistent.

09/14/2009
• Added separate ground water level table and an associated data query page
• Added an interactive,map-based ground water level page that allows ground water level data to be retrieved and explored using 

mouseovers, contour plots, and bubble plots.
• Added an interactive,map-based chemical concentration page that allows concentration data to be retrieved and explored using 

mouseovers, contour plots, and bubble plots.

Updated user manual

09/25/2009

Made popups on interactive maps persistent

Changed names of some menu items to make naming more consistent.

09/14/2009

Added separate ground water level table and an associated data query page

Added an interactive,map-based ground water level page that allows ground water level data to be retrieved and explored using
mouseovers, contour plots, and bubble plots.

Added an interactive,map-based chemical concentration page that allows concentration data to be retrieved and explored using
mouseovers, contour plots, and bubble plots.
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